which this Agreement was executed. However, under no circumstances shall the Base Year 
Value be interpreted to be equivalent or determinative for appraisal purposes or to be 
utilized in any way to determine market value. For the purposes of this Agreement, the base 
year value is Two Hundred Fifty-One Thousand, One Hundred Eighty-Six and 00/ 100 
dollars ($251.186.00). 

D. City. The word "CITY" means the City of El Paso, Texas. 

E. Construction Materials Sales Tax Rebate. The words "Construction Materials Sales 
Tax Rebate" means a 100% rebate of the CITY's one percent (1%) Sales and Use Tax 
from receipts for materials and labor of Taxable Items used in the construction of the

[...]

Development. For the purposes of this Agreement a current minimum expenditure 
amount for improvements or new construction of Four Hundred Thousand and 00/ 100 
Dollars ($400,000.00). "Minimum Expenditure" is required. This rebate will be capped at 
Four Thousand Five Hundred and 00/1 00 Dollars ($4,500.00) for qualifying expenses. 

F. Development. The word "DEVELOPMENT" means new construction on a vacant lot or 
renovation of an existing vacant or blighted building(s) to be used for any of the following 
land uses: single-family homes for attainable rental housing, office, retail, restaurant,

[...]

taxes by providing certified city tax certificates for each parcel of property owned in the City of 
El Paso. 

E. PROPERTY VALUE. APPLICANT covenants and agrees that during the term of this 
Agreement it shall not challenge or permit anyone else to take actions on its behalf to challenge any 
assessments by the El Paso Central Appraisal District Two Hundred Fifty One Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty Six and 00/100 Dollars ($251,186.00) or lower. It is the intent of the parties 
that the assessed value of the Property on the tax rolls have a base value of Two Hundred Fifty 
One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Six and 00/100 Dollars ($251,186.00) during the term of 
this agreement and any affirmative act by APPLICANT to reduce the assessed value to amount 
lower than Two Hundred Fifty One Thousand One Hundred Eighty Six and 00/ 100 Dollars 
($251,186.00) will be an event of default that will result in termination of this Agreement. This 

property value should in no way be interpreted to affect the values set by the Central Appraisal 
District for tax purposes. Upon the termination of this Agreement, Applicant agrees that neither this